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RESOLUTION NO. 4664 -11

APPROVING FIRST AMENDMENT TO AT &T' S TOWER LEASE AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, on June 5, 2000 the City of Foley entered into a Tower Site Lease Agreement

with Tritel Communications, Inc. ( "Tritel "), and

WHEREAS, Tritel was bought out by New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC and is wishes to

amend the original agreement consisting of but not limited to the term, rent, tenant' s obligation

to pay — rent guarantee. 

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Foley, Alabama, as

follows: 

SECTION 1: Authorizes the Mayor to execute the First Amendment to New Cingular

Wireless PCS, LLC' s Tower Lease Agreement and is made a permanent part of this resolution

upon its adoption. 

SECTION 2: This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption as

r 

required by law. 

PASSED, ADOPTED AND APPROVED THIS 19th day of September, 2011. 

ATTEST' 

f

Vickey Sou hjrn; CIVIC
City Clerk

John rE. Koniar, Mayor
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September 23, 2011

Hector Frias

Lease Consultant

Black Dot Wireless

27271 Las Ramblas, Suite 200
Mission Viejo, CA 92691

Dear Hector: 

The Foley City Council, during its regularly scheduled Council meeting September 19, 
2011, adopted Resolution 4664 - 11 approving First Amendment to AT & T' s Tower Lease
Agreement. Enclosed are the following documents: 

1. Three ( 3) original amendments
2. Three ( 3) original Memorandum of Lease
3. Two ( 2) original Certificate of Incumbency and Authority

Please return one fully executed Amendment and Memorandum of Lease to my
attention in the enclosed self addressed stamped envelope. 

Sincerely, 

Vickey S he n, CMC

City Clerk

MAYOR: John E. Koniar CITY CLERK: Vickey Southern, CIVIC CITY ADMINISTRATOR: Michael L. Thompson

COUNCIL MEMBERS: J. Wayne Trawick Vera J. Quaites Ralph G. Hellmich Cecil R. Blackwell Charles Ebert III

407 EAST LAUREL AVENUE
P. O. BOX 1750

FOLEY, ALABAMA 36536

251) 943 -1545 + FAX (251) 970 -2144

www.cityofoley.org
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CERTIFICATE OF INCUMBENCY AND AUTHORITY

Complete Organization Name: City of Foley, Alabama

Type of Entity: 
An Alabama Municipal Corporation

The undersigned members and/ or owners and/ or shareholders and/ or employed

management and/or officers of the organization referenced above hereby certify that the

individual( s) named below are all members and/or owners and/or shareholders and/or

employed management and/or officers of the said organization: 

And that John E. Koniar ( print name) Mayor ( print title), has

the authority to sign, seal, deliver, negotiate, accept and enter into agreements, contracts, 

purchases and other instruments or documents by and on behalf of said organization in

accordance with the agreement of said organization and under the authority of the said

organization, and that any of the foregoing actions taken by the person referenced above

on behalf of said organization with New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC, a Delaware

limited liability company and/ or its subsidiaries and affiliates and the officers, directors

and employees of each, is hereby adopted, ratified and confirmed by the said

organization. 

WITNESS our hands as of the 19tlaay of September 20 11

SIGNATURE: 

PRINT NAME

TITLE: 

t , 

SIGNATURE: 

PRINT NAME: Vicke Southern, CMC

TITLE: City Clerk



Cell Site No. N139010

Cell Site Name: 30204700A

Fixed Asset No. 10079413

Market: ALABAMA/MISSISSIPPULOUISIANA

Address: 200 East Section Avenue, Foley, AL 36535

FIRST AMENDMENT TO TOWER SITE LEASE AGREEMENT

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO TOWER SITE LEASE AGREEMENT ( "Amendment ") dated as of

the later date below is by and between The City ofFoley, an Alabama municipal corporation, having a mailing
address at P.O. Box 1750, Foley, Alabama 36536 (hereinafter referred to as " Landlord ") and New Cingular

Wireless PCS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company registered to do business in Alabama, having a
mailing address at 12555 Cingular Way, Suite 1300, Alpharetta, GA 30004 (hereinafter referred to as
Tenant "). 

WHEREAS, Landlord and Tenant' s predecessor in title (Tritel Communications, Inc., a corporation of

the State ofDelaware) entered into a Tower Site Lease Agreement dated June 5, 2000 (the " Agreement ") 

whereby Landlord leased to Tenant certain real property interests therein described (the " Premises "), a true and

correct copy of which, together with all exhibits and addendums, is attached hereto and incorporated herein by
reference as Exhibit "A "; and

WHEREAS, Landlord and Tenant desire to amend and modify certain provisions of the Agreement as
set forth herein, but otherwise the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect except as expressly modified
hereby; and

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and the mutual rights and benefits conferred by
the amendments herein made to the Agreement, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and

sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged by both parties, Landlord and Tenant agree as follows: 

1. Modification of Term. The Term provisions found in Section 2 of the Agreement shall continue in

full force and effect through December 31, 2011, and thereafter Section 2 of the Agreement shall be replaced in

its entirety with the following: Subject to the Termination provisions in the Agreement, a new initial term of
FIVE (5) YEARS ( "New Initial Term") shall commence on January 1, 2012 and expire at the end of the day on
December 31, 2017 ( the " New Initial Term"). Thereafter there shall be a maximum of FOUR (4) additional

renewal terms of FIVE (5) YEARS each ( each an " Extension Term ") which shall automatically commence

upon the expiration of the prior term without further action by Tenant or Landlord. Unless earlier terminated, 
the last day of the term of this Amendment shall be on December 31, 2037. Hereafter, the defined term "Term" 
shall include the New Initial Term and any applicable Extension Term. 

2. Modification of Rent. The Rent provisions found in Section 3 of the Agreement shall continue in full

force and effect through December 31, 2011, and thereafter Section 3 of the Agreement shall be replaced in its

entirety with the following: Commencing on January 1, 2012, the Rent payable for each year of the New Initial
Term shall be THIRTEEN THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED FORY -TWO and 29/ 100 DOLLARS ($ 13, 942.29) 

per annum, which payment is due and payable in advance of the first day of the year. The rent payable in
advance of each year of each Extension Term will be as follows: 

First Extension Term — $16, 033. 63 per year

Second Extension Term — $18, 438. 68 per year

Third Extension Term — $21, 204.48 per year

Fourth Extension Term — $24,385. 15 per year



Cell Site No. N139010

Cell Site Name: 30204700A

Fixed Asset No. 10079413

Market: ALABAMA/MISSISSIPPI/LOUISIANA

Address: 200 East Section Avenue, Foley, AL 36535

3. Modification of Tenant' s Obligation to Pay — Rent Guarantee. Notwithstanding Tenant' s
obligations to pay Rent set forth under the Agreement, for a thirty-six (36) month period commencing January
1, 2012 and ending December 31, 2014 ( "Rent Guarantee Period "), Tenant' s obligation to pay Rent is
guaranteed and such obligation will not be subject to offset or cancellation by Tenant. Notwithstanding the
foregoing, if Landlord exercises any of Landlord' s rights to terminate the Agreement, if any, other than the
Landlord' s right to terminate this Agreement due to the default of the Tenant under the terms of the Agreement

beyond any applicable grace and cure period, Tenant will be released from any and all of its obligations to pay
Rent during the Rent Guarantee Period as of the effective date of the termination. In addition, Tenant shall be
released from any and all of its obligations to pay Rent during the Rent Guarantee Period if the following shall
occur: ( a) Landlord is in breach of the Agreement, including but not limited to any default under the terms of
the Agreement beyond any applicable grace and cure period; (b) there is a foreclosure of the Property which
results in termination of the Agreement; (c) the Landlord shall require Tenant to relocate Tenant' s equipment

and facilities to a location that is not acceptable to Tenant in its reasonable business judgment if allowed for in

the Agreement; (d) any existing government permits and/ or approvals cannot be obtained or maintained, at no
fault of the Tenant; or (e) Tenant terminates the Agreement pursuant to the terms of the Permitted Use section

as modified below. If this Agreement is further modified in the future with an obligation for Tenant to pay
additional Rent, the payment of Rent guarantee established in this paragraph will not be diminished or limited, 

but such Rent guarantee will not extend to that future additional Rent obligation. 

4. Permitted [ Ise. In supplement to the terms set forth in Section 1 of the Agreement ( "Premises and

Use ") Tenant may modify, supplement, replace, upgrade, expand, relocate or refurbish its Communications
Equipment on the Site at any time during the term of this Agreement without notice to or consent from the
Landlord, provided, however that the Communications Equipment must fit within the following parameters: 

Total Weight — Maximum of 17.61bs

Mounting Height — Bottom of antenna no lower than 145 feet above ground; 

Top of antenna no higher than 151 feet above ground. 
Center of antenna to be located at 148 feet above ground

Otherwise all other provisions found in Section 1 of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. 

5. Memorandum of Agreement. Either party will, at any time upon fifteen ( 15) days prior written
notice from the other, execute, acknowledge and deliver to the other a recordable Memorandum of Agreement

substantially in the form of the Exhibit "B ". Either party may record this memorandum at any time, in its
absolute discretion and at its sole expense. 

6. Acknowledgement. Landlord acknowledges that: 1) this Amendment is entered into of the

Landlord' s free will and volition; 2) Landlord has read and understands this Amendment and the underlying
Agreement and, prior to execution of the Amendment, was free to consult with counsel of its choosing
regarding Landlord' s decision to enter into this Amendment and to have counsel review the terms and
conditions of the Amendment; 3) Landlord has been advised and is informed that should Landlord not enter into

this Amendment, the underlying Agreement between Landlord and Tenant, including any termination or non
renewal provision therein, would remain in full force and effect. 



Cell Site No. N139010

Cell Site Name: 30204700A

Fixed Asset No. 10079413

Market: ALABAMA/MISSISSIPPI/LOUISIANA

Address: 200 East Section Avenue, Foley, AL 36535

7. Removal/ Restoration. In addition to the terms set forth in the Agreement, Landlord agrees that the

Communications Equipment and any related equipment brought to the Site or the Land by Tenant, its agents, 
contractors, predecessors -in- interest or subtenants, shall be and remain Tenant' s personal property or the
personal property of its subtenant( s), as the case may be. Landlord waives any and all rights it may have, 
including any rights it may have in its capacity as Landlord under the Agreement to assert any liens, 
encumbrances or adverse claims, statutory or otherwise, related to or in connection with the Communications

Equipment or any portion thereof. Tenant, in its sole discretion, may remove its Communications Equipment or
any portion thereof at any time during the Term of the Agreement, without notice to Landlord and without
Landlord' s consent. 

8. Notices. The Notice provisions found in Section 6 of the Agreement is hereby deleted in its entirety
and replaced with the following: NOTICES. All notices, requests, demands and communications hereunder will
be given by first class certified or registered mail, return receipt requested, or by a nationally recognized
overnight courier, postage prepaid, to be effective when properly sent and received, refused or returned
undelivered. Notices will be addressed to the parties as follows: 

As to Tenant: 

New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC

Attn: Network Real Estate Administration

Cell Site #: 10079413; Cell Site Name: 30204700A/ Foley
Fixed Asset No: 10079413

12555 Cingular Way, Suite 1300
Alpharetta, GA 30004

With a required copy of the notice sent to the address above to AT &T Legal at: 
Attn.: AT &T Legal Department

New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC

Re: Cell Site #: 10079413; Cell Site Name: 30204700A/Foley
Fixed Asset No: 10079413

15 East Midland Avenue

Paramus, NJ 07652

As to Landlord: 

CITY OF FOLEY

Attn: Michael Thompson

407 East Laurel Avenue

Foley, Al 36536

Either party hereto may change the place for the giving of notice to it by thirty (30) days prior written notice to
the other as provided herein. 



Cell Site No. N139010

Cell Site Name: 30204700A

Fixed Asset No. 10079413

Market: ALABAMA/MISSISSIPPI /LOUISIANA

Address: 200 East Section Avenue, Foley, AL 36535

9. Other Terms and Conditions Remain. In the event of any inconsistencies between the Agreement
and this Amendment, the terms of this Amendment shall control. Except as expressly set forth in this
Amendment, the Agreement otherwise is unmodified and remains in full force and effect. Each reference in the
Agreement to itself shall be deemed also to refer to this Amendment. 

10. Capitalized Terms. All capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the same meanings
as deemed in the Agreement. 



Cell Site No. N139010

Cell Site Name: 30204700A

Fixed Asset No. 10079413

Market: ALABAMA/MISSISSIPPI/LOUISIANA

Address: 200 East Section Avenue, Foley, AL 36535

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused their properly authorized representatives to execute
and seal this Amendment on the date and year below. 

LANDLORD: 

The City of Foley, 
an

By
Na

Tit

Da

Attested by: 

By: 
Name: Mike homp on
Title: City Administrator

TENANT: 

New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC

a Delaware limited liability company
By: AT &T Mobility Corporation
Its: Manager

By: 
Name: 

Title: 

Date: 

By: _ 
Name: 

Title: 
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Cell Site Name: 30204700A
Fixed Asset No. 10079413

Market: ALABAMA/MISSISSIPPI/LOUISIANA

Address: 200 East Section Avenue, Foley, AL 36535

LANDLORD ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

STATE OF ALABAMA ) 

SS. 

COUNTY OF BALDwIN ) 

I certify that I know or have satisfactory evidence that JOHN E. KONIAR is the person

who appeared before me, and said person acknowledged that said person signed this instrument, on oath stated
that said person was authorized to execute the instrument and acknowledged it as the First Amendment to the
Tower Site Lease Agreement of THE CITY OF FOLEY , to be the free and

voluntary act of such party for the uses and purposes mentioned in the instrument. 

Notary Seal
Signature ofNotary)' y,r`, ) C, P';i 
Legibly Print or Stamp Name of Notary) 

Notary Public in and for the State of Alabama
My appointment expires: " ``' Po I i

TENANT ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

STATE OF

SS. 

COUNTY OF

I certify that I know or have satisfactory evidence that is the person

who appeared before me, and said person acknowledged that he signed this instrument, on oath stated that he was
authorized to execute the instrument and acknowledged it as the of New

insular Wireless PCS. LLC, to be the free and voluntary act of such party for the uses and purposes mentioned in the
instrument. 

DATED: 

Notary Seal

Signature ofNotary) 

Legibly Print or Stamp Name ofNotary) 
Notary Public in and for the State of
My appointment expires: 



Cell Site No. N139010

Cell Site Name: 30204700A

Fixed Asset No. 10079413

Market: ALABAMA/MISSISSIPPI/LOUISIANA

Address: 200 East Section Avenue, Foley, AL 36535

EXHIBIT A
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STATE OF ALABAMA

COUNTY OF BALDWIN

TOWER SITE LEASE AGREEMENT

This Communications Tower Lease Agreement ( " Agreement"), made as of the 5th

day of June 2000 by and between Tritel Communications, 
Inc. ( "Tritel "), a corporation ofthe State of Delaware , and The City ofFoley (" Owner"), a

municipal corporation ofthe State ofAlabama. 

WITNESSETH: 

In consideration of the mutual agreements herein contained and other good and valuable

consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, and intending to be
legally bound, the parties hereto agree as follows: 

1. Premises and Use. Owner owns certain real property located in Foley, Alabama, as more fiilly
described in Exhibit " A" attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference ( the " Land"), on

which property Owner owns and operates a 180• foot communications tower (the " Site "). Upon

the terms and conditions set forth m this Agreement, Owner hereby grants Tritel the right to
install and operate the following described communications equipment ( collectively, the

Communications Equipment ") on the Site: 

Communications Equipment" 

Antenna: 

Quantity: 6

Type: ( panel) 

Manufacturer: Allgon

Model: Txl/Tx2/Tx3 /7200.01; Rxl/Rx2/Rx3 /7251. 01

Length: 74.8 " /75" 

Weight: 13. 2 lbs./ 17.6 lbs. 

Mounting Height: 

At base ofthe antenna: 145 ft. 

At center ofthe antenna.: 148 ft. 

GC: 00- 172
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At tip of the antenna: 151 ft. 
Orientation 0, 120 & 240 degrees

Downtilt: 0 degrees

Cable: Commscope

Number ofLines: 9

Type: Coax

Size: 15/8" 

Tritel shall not install any additional or different pieces ofequipment, antennas or things on
Owner' s Site without the express, prior written consent ofOwner. 

Owner is also hereby leasing to Tritel a portion of real property on the Land for Tritel to
construct or place a telecommunications fwility, including, cable runs, ice- bridge, concrete pad

for equipment shelter, 10' x 16' equipment shelter, grounding ring, mounting hardware, base
station, utilities rack, underground electrical and telco transmission lines, and power pole with

meter and disconnect, the exact location to be reasonably approved by the Owner, but generally
depicted in Exhibit B, Site Plan Details. 

Tritel shall not install, place, or locate any additional or different pieces of equipment or
property on Owner' s Land as depicted in Site Plans, Exhibit B, without the express, prior written
consent of the Owner. 

Owner is also hereby granting Tritel a non - exclusive easement for reasonable access to
the Site and Land to monitor, test, repair, install, remove, or otherwise have access to its

equipment located on the Site and the Land Said easement shall remain in effect only during the
term ofthis Agreement. 

Tritel shall use the Site and Land for the purpose of constructing and operating a
telecommunications transmission facility. Such transmission and operation shall be conducted in

accordance with the standards imposed by all regulatory bodies, including, without limitation, the
Federal Communications Commission and any local, state or federal body with authority over
such transmission and operation. All improvements shall be at Tritel' s expense. Tritel shall use

the Site for no other purpose without the prior written consent of the Owner. Furthermore, 

Tritel' s installation and/or use of the Site and Land shall not unreasonably prevent Owner from
using, selling, leasing or otherwise disposing of any other antenna locations available, as long as
such additional installation and/ or use by a third party does not limit, impair, restrict, or interfere

with the operation ofTritel' s existing communications facility. 
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Tritel must keep the Site and the Land free of debris and anything of a dangerous, noxious
or offensive nature or which would create a hazard, undue vibration, heat, noise, or interference. 

The Site and Land is taken and accepted by Tritel in an " as is" condition. Taking
possession of the Site and Land by Tritel shall be conclusive evidence that the Site and Land was, 

on that date, in good tenantable condition. Tritel acknowledges that no representations as to the

repair of the Site or Land, or promises to alter, remodel or improve the Site or Land has been

made by Owner. 

2. Terns. The term of this Agreement ( the " Initial Term') shall commence on the date Tritel signs

this Agreement, or if Tritel signs first, the date Owner signs this Agreement. The Initial Term

shall be the period of time from that date to the fifth (Y) year anniversary of the effective date of
this Agreement. This Agreement will be automatically renewed for four ( 4) additional terms
each a " Renewal Term ) of five ( 5) years each, which Renewal Terms shall commence on the

fifth (5"), tenth ( 10), fifteenth ( 15 x̀`), and twentieth (20v`) year anniversaries of the effective date

of this Agreement, unless Tritel provides Owner notice of intention not to renew not less than 90

days prior to the expiration of the term then in effect. Furthermore, this Agreement may be
terminated as provided in Paragraph 11, Termination. Except as provided in Paragraph 3, Rent, 

and unless amended in accordance with Paragraph 15, Miscellaneous, the terms of this Agreement

shall remain in effect during the Initial Term, any Renewal Terms, and for so long as Tritel
maintains or operates any equipment on the Site or Land.. 

3. Rent. Annual rent will be paid as follows: Tritel will pay an annual rent of $13, 200.00

for each year of the Initial Term to Owner at the address provided below. The first year' s rent

shall be due in advance on the commencement date of this Agreement, and thereafter Tritel shall

pay annual rent in advance on each yearly anniversary of the commencement of this Agreement
without invoice from the Owner. 

The annual rent during each year of any Renewal Term will be the annual rent in effect
for the preceding term increased by the Consumer Price Index for All Urban Consumers ( CPI -U) 

for the U.S. City Average for All Items, as published by the Bureau ofLabor Statistics (BLS), and

shall be determined by: ( 1) dividing the CPI -U indicator published most recently prior to the
renewal dateby the CPI -U indicator published at the beginning of the term then in effect; and ( ii) 
multiplying the resultant number by the annual rent paid during the term then in effect. This will

3



be the annual rent for each year of that Renewal Term, provided however, that the Annual Rent

for each Renewal Term shall increase by not less than 10% nor more than 20% of the Annual

Rent paid during the preceding term. This computation will be repeated at the beginning of each
Renewal Term

Rent and all other sums owing to Owner hereunder which are not paid within 10 days of
their due date shall accrue interest from the due date at a rate of one and one -half percent ( 1. 50/0) 

per month. Tritel hereby grants Owner a continuing security interest in its equipment, antennas
and facilities on the Site and Land for any payments due Owner pursuant to this Agreement. 

4. Title and Quiet Possession. Owner represents and agrees: ( a) that it is the Owner of the Site

and Land, (b) that it has the right to enter into this Agreement; and (c) that the person signing this
Agreement has the authority to sign. Owner further represents and agrees that, for so long as this
Agreement remains in effect, and except as provided herem to the contrary, Tritel shall have non- 
exclusive access to the Site at all times and shall have non- exchisive, quiet possession of the Site

so long as Tritel is not in default beyond the expiration of any cure period, and provided that
Tritel' s use, access and occupancy shall not unreasonably restrict Owner' s and other present or
future tenants' access to or use ofthe Site or Land. 

5. Assignment/Subletting. Tritel shall not assign or transfer this Agreement without the prior

written consent of Owner; provided, however, Tritel may assign without Owner' s prior written
consent to: ( 1) any party controlling, controlled by or under common control with Tritel; (2) to

any party which acquires rights to Tritei' s FCC operating licenses or substantially all of the assets
of Tritel; ( 3) to a financial institution for purposes of securing indebtedness related to Tritel' s
equipment. Tritel and the party or entity assigned shall promptly give notice to Owner of any
such assignments. Tritel may not sublet the Site or Land. 

6. Notices. All notices must be in writing and are effective when deposited in the U.S. mail, 

certified and postage prepaid, or when sent via overnight delivery, to the address set forth below, 

or as otherwise provided by law: 
Lessor: City ofFoley

407 East Laurel Avenue

Foley, AL 36536
Attention Mr. Perry C. Wilbourne

City Administrator

4



With Copy to: warren C. Herlong
150 Government St. 

Suite 2000

Mobile, AL 36602

334 -432 -5521

334 - 432 -633 Fax

Lessee: Tritel Communications, Inc. 

111 East Capitol St. 

Suite 500

Jackson, MS 39201

601 -914 -8000

Attention: Jackie Warren

Manager, Lease won

With a copy to:Tritel Communications, Inc. 

General Council

111 East Capitol St. 

Suite 500

Jackson, MS 39201

601- 914 -8000

Attention: James Neeld, IV

7. Improvements. Except as limited by Paragraph 1, Premises and Use, Tritel may, at its
expense, maintain and make such improvements on the Site and Land as it deems necessary from
time to time for the operation of a telecommunications transmission facility. Upon termination or
expiration of this Agreement, Tritel shall, at its sole expense, remove all its equipment, 

constructions, installations, and improvements to the Land and Site within thirty (30) days both
on the surface and down to three feet below the surface and restore Owner' s Land and Site to the

same good order and condition that existed immediately prior to the commencement of this
Agreement. 

8. Compliance with Laws. Owner represents that the Land and the Site, and all improvements

located thereon, are in substantial compliance with building, life /safety, disability and other laws, 

5



codes and regulations of applicable governmental authorities. Tritel shall comply with all
applicable laws relating to its construction, possession, operations, and use ofthe Site and Land. 

9. Interference. Tritel' s installation, operation and maintenance of its Communications

Equips and other things on the Site and Land shall not damage or interfere in any way with
Owner' s Site or Owner' s operations repair, or maintenance activities. Tritel agrees to resolve all
interference problems with other existing equipment located at the Site and the Land that would
not occur but for the presence of Tritel' s equipment or its installation and operation. 
Furthermore, Tritel will resolve all interference problems that may arise now or in the f tture with
Owner' s communications equipment located at the Site or the Land now and in the fiaure. 

In the event any device placed upon the Site or Land by Tritel causes any problem with
the operation of the Owner' s Site or communications system, it shall be the obligation ofTritel to
remedy such problem. Owner shall. notify Tritel in writing of any such problems pursuant to
Paragraph 12, Default. In the event Tritel fails to remedy any such interference or problems with
the Owner' s communications system to the satisfaction of the Owner, Tritel shall remove all
equipment from the Site and Land and this Agreement shall be terminated. 

In the event that any device placed on the Site or Land by others not a party to this
Agreement causes any problem with the operations of the Owner' s Site or communications
system, it shall be the obligation of the party responsible for the installation and/ or operation of
said device to remedy such problem or interference, and Tritel shall not be responsible. 

Owner, at all times during this Lease, reserves the right to take any action it deems
necessary, in its sole discretion, to repair, maintain, protect, alter or improve the Site, Land and its
communications equipment as may be necessary or desirable. Owner agrees to give reasonable

notice to any such activities to Tritel and to reasonably cooperate with Tritel to carry out such
activities with a minimum amount ofinterference with Tritel' s operations. 

10. Utilities. Tritel shall be solely responsible for and promptly pay all utility charges for
electricity, telephone service or any other utility used or consumed by Tritel on the Land and the
Site. Owner will cooperate with Tritel in Tritel' s efforts to obtain utilities for the Site. 
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11. Termination. Tritel may terminate this Agreement at any time by 30 days' advance notice to

Owner without further liability if ( 1) Tritel does not obtain all permits or other approvals

collectively, " Approval") required from any governmental authority or any easements required

from any third party to operate the Communications Equipment; ( 2) any such approval is

canceled, expires or is withdrawn or terminated by the permitting or approving agency or entity; 
3) or if the Owner fails to have proper ownership of or appropriately clear title to the Site or

authority to enter in this Agreement. Tritel may also terminate this Agreement on any anniversary

date of the commencement of this Lease by giving the Owner a minimum of 120 days' advance
written notice. 

Owner may terminate this Agreement after 120 days advanced written notice in the event that

Tritel' s existing space on the tower Site is needed by Owner for the addition of the municipality' s
own communication equipment; provided: 

a) such additional equipment is proper and necessary for the required operation of the
municipality' s commumication system, and

b) the additional equipment cannot be installed and properly operated at another location on the
tower Site, and

c) the location of TriteVs Communication Equipment would prevent the installation and proper

operation of the additional equipment. 

It is understood and agreed that, upon notice of such termination, Tritel, at its option, may
relocate its Communications Equipment, at Tritel' s expense, to an alternative available location on

the tower Site, provided, 

a) such relocation would cause no interference to Owner or existing third party tenants, 
b) such relocation would not render the tower Site structurally unsound, and
c) Tritel completes such relocation within 120 days of termination notice. 

If such relocation is made hereunder, Tritel agrees to execute, upon request of Owner, an

amendment to this Agreement descnbing the Site location, but all other terms, covenants and
conditions ofthis Agreement shall remain in fiill force and effect. 

Furthermore, Owner -may terminate this Agreement at any time based upon the
recommendation of a mutually acceptable structural engineer licensed in the State ofAlabama that

the Site is structurally unsound taking into account the continued occupancy by Tritel and only
the municipality' s equipment loading. Owner may also terminate this Agreement at any time if it
determines that the continued occupancy of the Site by Tritel is a threat to health or safety. 
Owner may also term -mate this Agreement at any time if ( i) Tritel is adjudicated a bankrupt or
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insolvent and such adjudication is not vacated within thirty (30) days; ( h) a receiver or trustee is

appointed for Tritel' s business or property and such appointment is not vacated within thirty (30) 

days; or (iii) if a reorganization of Tritel or any arrangement with its creditors is approved by a
court under the Federal Bankruptcy Act. 

Upon proper termination by Tritel, all prepaid rent shall . be retained by Owner. Upon

proper termination by Owner, prepaid rent shall be prorated as of the date of termination and the

unused balance of the prepaid rent shall be refunded to Tritel less any credits due to Owner. 

12. Default. If either party is in default under this Agreement for a period of (a) ten ( 10) days

following receipt of notice from the non - defaulting party with respect to a default which may be
cured solely by the payment ofmoney, or (b) thirty (30) days following receipt of notice from the

norr- defiulting party with respect to a default which may not be cured solely by the payment of
money, then, is either event, the nondefaulting party may pursue any remedies available to it
against the defaulting party under applicable law, including, but not limited to, the right to
terminate this Agreement. If the non-monetary default may not reasonably be cured within a

thirty (30) day period, this Agreement may not be terminated if the defaulting party commences
action to cure the default within such thirty ( 30) day period and proceeds with reasonable

diligence to fully cure the default and completes such cure within one hundred twenty (120) days. 

13. Indemnity. Tritel agrees to indemnify, defend and hold harmless Owner, its elected officials, 

officers, agents, employees and representatives from and against any and all costs ( including
reasonable attorneys' fees incurred or taxed to Owner and litigation expenses), damages, fines, 

judgments and claims of liability or loss which arise out of the negligence, misconduct, fault, or

which arise out of the occupancy or use of the site or Land by Tritel or its employees, agents, 
contractors, invitees or guests or from the installation, operation, use, maintenance, repair, 

removal, or presence ofTritel's Communications Equipment, generator, or cabinets on the Site or

Land, provided the same is not due to the negligence or willful misconduct of the Owner. The

obligations ofthis Paragraph shall survive the expiration or other termination of this Agreement. 

14. Hazardous Substances. Tritel shall not commit waste nor bring onto the Site or Land any
hazardous or regulated substance (" Substance") without the prior written approval of the

Owner. Tritel shall be solely responsible for and will defend, indemnify, and hold Owner, its

agents, employees and officials, harmless against any and all claims, costs, and liabilities, including

s
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reasonable attorney' s fees and costs arising out of or in connection with the cleanup, restoration
or testing of the Site or Land associated with Tritel' s use of any Substance. The obligations of

this Paragraph shall survive the expiration or other termination of this Agreement. 

15. Limitation of Owner' s Liability. In the event the Owner improperly terminates this
Agreement or otherwise improperly revokes this Agreement, or if Owner causes an interruption
ofthe business of Tritel, other than as provided in Paragraph 11, Termination or elsewhere in this

Agreement, and if Owner is found liable to Tritel for the same, Owner' s liability for money
damages to Tritel shall be limited to the actual and direct costs of equipment removal from the

Site and Land and shall specifically exclude any other monetary recovery, including, without
Undtation, consequential or incidental damages or recovery for value of the business ofTritel as a
going concern, future expectation of profits, loss of business or profit or related damages to

Tritel. The foregoing no way limits Tritel' s non-monetary right and remedies under applicable
laws. 

16. Miscellaneous. This Agreement applies to and binds the successors, administrators and

assigns of the parties to this Agreement. This Agreement is governed by the laws of the State of
Alabama. If requested by Tritel, Owner agrees promptly to execute and deliver to Tritel a
recordable Memorandum of this Agreement m the form attached hereto as Exhibit C. This

Agreement ( including the Exhibits) constitutes the entire Agreement between the parties and

supersedes all prior written and verbal agreements, representations, promises or understandings

between the parties. Any amendments to this Agreement must be in writing and executed by both
parties. If any provision of this Agreement is invalid or unenforceable with respect to any party, 
the remainder of this Agreement or the application of such provision to persons other than those

as to whom it is held invalid or unenforceable, will not be affected and each provision of this

Agreement will be valid and enforceable to the fullest extent permitted by law. The prevailing

party in any action or proceeding in court or mutually agreed upon arbitration proceeding to
enforce the terms of this Agreement is entitled to receive its reasonable attorneys' fees and other

reasonable enforcement costs and expenses, including filing fees, from the non - prevailing party. 
Tritel shall maintain insurance as provided in Exhibit D, and Tritel shall pay taxes as provided in
Exhibit E. 

The following Exhibits are attached to and made a part of this Agreement: Exhibit A, B, C, D, 
E. 
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W WITNESS WHEREOF, Lessor and Lessee have signed this Agreement as of the date and year
shown below. 

The 9fty offof bama — Owner

n

B)' its Mayor, Tim Russell' 

Att 1

City Clerk/ 

Address: 407 East Laurel Ave. 

Foley, AL 36535
Phone: 334 - 943 -1545

Tax ID: # 63- 1001263
Date: 

Tritel ,°°mmumcations, Inc. — Tenant

By: L.. . a. .....:. 
Kenneth F. Harris

Director of Site Acquisition and Property Administration and Designated Representative
ofTritel Communications, Inc. 

Address: 111 East Capitol St. 

Suite 500

Jackson, MS 39201

Telephone: 601 -914 -8000

This Document Prepared by: 
J. Casey Pipes
Helmsing, Leach, Herlong, 
Newman & Rouse, P.C. 

P.O. Box 2767

Mobile, AL 36652

334) 432 -5521
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Attached to and made a part of that Tower Site Lease Agreement by and between The
City ofFoley ("Owner") and Tritel Communications, inc. (-Triter) and dated the 5th

day of June , $ 000, 

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained herein: 

A. Umiornent. Tritel shall be responsible for all site work to be done on the Land

and Site pursuant to this Agreement. Tritel shall provide all materials and labor for the

construction, installation, operation, maintenance and repair of its equipment. All equipment

installed upon the Land and Site shall remain Tntel's exclusive personal property throughout
the term and upon termination of the Agreement, subject to Owner's security interest for
rental payments due described in paragraph 3 herein. Tritel has the right to remove its

equipment at Tritel's sole expense at the expiration or earlier termination of the Agreement as
provided herein. 

B. 

1. If during the primary term of this Agreement, the Site is damaged by fire, flood, 
windstorm, strikes, riots, civil commotions, acts of public enemy, acts of God, or other

casualty, then Owner shall have the option to terminate this Agreement. Tritel has the option

to terminate this Agreement if the Site is unusable by reason of such casualty so as to
prevent the continuation of Tritel's permitted use for a continuous period in excess of thirty
30) days following the date of such casualty, unless such casualty is due to fault, negligence

or willful misconduct of Tritel, its employees, invitees or agents. Upon such termination, 

Tritel shall be entitled to collect all insurance proceeds payable on account of all Equipment
insured by Tritel. 

2. During such periods as the Site is rendered wholly unfit for occupancy, the rent
shall abate unless such casualty is due to the negligence, fault, or willful misconduct of Tritel, 

its employees, invitees or agents. The proceeds payable under all casualty insurance policies
maintained by the Owner on the Site shall belong to and be the property of the Owner, and
Tritel shall not have any interest in such proceeds. 

Sign for Ide cation: 

LL4
The City of Foley Tritel Communications, Inc. 
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The "Land") 

Attached to and made a part of that Tgwer Site Lease Agreement by and between The
City of Foley ( "Owner") and Tritel Communications, Inc. ("Tritel ") and dated the 5th

day of June -
22000. 
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Page 1 of 2
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IT "B" 

Site Plan Deta0s) 

Attached to and made a part of that Tower Site Lease Agreement by and between The
City of Foley ( "Owner"( and Tritel Communications, Inc. ("Tritel") and dated the 5th

day of June -
92000. 

Attached hereto and made a part hereof as Exhibit `B' is that certain set of Site Plans, marked

Rev. 0, dated 5/ 05/ 2000 and further identified and titled as Tritel Communications Site # 

302- 047-00A, Foley, 200 E. Section Ave., Foley, AL 36535, prepared by SJB Group, 
Incorporated. The Site Plans are labeled Job No. 10450 and consists of Drawings No. C1 -C3

and El -E8. 
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MACON 7200.01 LOON 7200.01 LLCM 7200.01 3•) 

I
mu) TTY)       

DOYROIT w 0' 0 0 0 0

2
1    ©    ,      COAXIAL CABLE 2

ANIEM1A JUMPER( CDNRR4bPE)   ( 7) 5400NDY- 2M ( 2) 1140054054- 114 5400AIDM- 3M  ( 2) 5400904- 254 ( 2) 640054041- 254 S40DNON- 354  ( 2) 5{ 0054054- 754 ( 2) 5100MON- 20 540054254- 354 12- g  -

1 1 IENDIM 8 FEET)       ( 5 FEET)      ( 10 FEET)      ( B FEET)      ( 6 FEET)      ( 10 FEET)      ( 6 FEET)      ( 8 FEET)      ( 10 FEET).      3- JN/

5 AwG ATTACHED MILE 0111 COFRKCTOR wCwOED 111CL0000 INCLUDED INCLUDED INCI.LIOEO wCUAFD INCIlIDEO INCLUDED INCLUDED

SID COAINSCOPE)   w/ REN It w/ IM/ 2 w/ ITEM/ 2 M/ REM/ 2 51/ 41[ 54 I2 w/ ITEN I2 w/ ITEJ l2 w/ ITEM f7    . M/ ITEA/ 2

p O I      ( T
ID

ATTICIED 4KE OM CONNECTOR w00DED PICWOW 5ONIDE0   -  RICwOED INCLMIED wCLUDEO s05t00O INp,A1DLD INRUD60  —    

1RRE SEE DETA: 471., F.Sf1 CONNSCOPE)   41/ REM/ 2 w/ ITEII 12 w/ 11E54# 2 W/ REM l2 w/ TEM/ 2 w/ RE4 12 ill/ ITEM# 2 w/ ITEN/ 2 w/ ITEA/ 2
r  ' -

I. 

5405154[ 00 MR Wm)   7W X4112 TM RRY 112
N/ A

1540

411s
TYA3

HIT 112       
A

WA
I6/ 1u Two

1u
N/ A

i
1 5/ WI( 156 FT) T 5/ BY( 105 FT) 1 5/ S'S( 155 FT) I S/ BY( ISS FT) I 5/ 5'.( 165 FT) 1 5/ 5'{( INS FT) 1 5/ 5.5( 165 IT) 1 5/ 5. 51( CBS TI) 1 5/ B• A(* 0S FT)   

14551
FEET

01G11N01NG Of
WN coal(   H)       

CR 50 1 3 IE 0120 1273 PE CR 50 1673 PE CR 60 1573 PE CR 50 1 73 PE  "( 50 117.2 PE CR 50 1673 PE CB 50 1673 PE Cl 50 1 3 PE
4

CoB05COPE)

UWLTTACHED FEIALE Dw       ( 2) CR1573OF   ( 2) CRIB730F.   ( 2) CIIS7] OF   ( 2) CR16730F   ( 2) CR10730F 2) CRIS730F   ( 7) CR. 573SF   ( 2) CR1673OF   ( 2) CR1S730F I

5 CONNECTOR

CONNSCOPC)
GROUND BAR
BOTTOA OF lO1ER)     

COAR SURGE ARRESTORY DETAIL L, 6 3. 00.41000 3408. 41, 000 3408.{ 1. 000 3400.41, OD8    ] 405.11. 000 3408.41. 008 3401.11. 006 340L 41. 000    ] 100.41. 005 P(
HUGER- 51RNRR)

CROUNp BAR
t

MPIAN 051 ALPW1 102 ANPHA TY BETA Poll BE1A 102 BETA TA GAAIAA SKI WAWA 1112 GAMMA 1XIllki
SEE OETAA

D TAG A3)  A4) Al) 53) 84) Bt)   -      ( C3) C4) Cl)

ro
CO

LOR CODE,-. TWEE RED FOUR RED ONE REO THREE BLUE FOUR DLIIE     . DIE BLUE THREE w1WE FOUR MHITE ONE MHTE

2 AMC w0UTATEp

I.  s
suns       •,

NOTES;
cola'';—_   

CF i/   n R) TACO AND COLOR CODES BY CONTRACTOR. 

1• I.  ALL MTENML ON THE MOLE TABLE SIAM. BE 04000RED BY OYMER
u.  , 

1
2.  THE CONTRACTOR 5051,L NOT EMCEED THE COLE LENGTHS EOM ON TIE MARINO wRHOUT RF ENG0ERRID APPROVAL

0 BY EDEANT 3.  CARL[ LENGTHS LISTED ARE APPROHNATE 910 ARC NM INTENDED TO DE USED FOR FAME-AWN.

4.  COLOR CODE AL MANN• MILES AT TARE LOCATIONS:

I TOP Or 117NER

SEE NOTE II)    

BOTTOM
CABLE NEAR M OF TWEN

RADIO CABwE15
S.  ANIENNA4 SMALL BE PROCURED AND METALLED 7/ Rt1 DONNTLT BRACKETS AND HEM' 0U1Y CLAMPS SUPPLIED NT 0547[ 90 YNNIKKTURER.

1 e 1
5.  THE BOTION MAPCO SNN.L BE SUPPLIED AND INSTALLED SY THE MIS EMAINIENI 4NGRACTIRITR.     

SECTOR OW)       

RECORD
DOCUMENT       •

A

r

13.5
p•VAE..1,

0 NG. i A • t*

B14 GROUP SITS NO. 302- O47- 00A TRITEL COMMUNICATIONS
I•. 

a

J  ..    FOLEY 266E DAUPHIN SWEET, SUITE w m RR alEw k••  ,   © r F(      ,` 1( EMIR SCHD44*C AND DEINLS

w--.. wrcu H-. AII ANA.•- ANAAr
200 E. SECTION AVE.    

110BAf., N 1906

MN'       • 1541-   • 0      It;      
i'     

ra N.    1”. ,     4.

TDIET', x 165.15 AS- taw E7 Nsem
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1. THE CONTRACTOR woo. CONTACT MN LOGTNO SERMCES PRIOR TO Tf
START CF CONSIRDCT! al.

2.      
ENCOUNTERED

E WATER.   

L BE

RCTEE
DOTA!T[

R
ALLLAMES

AND NONE REQUIRED FOR TIE PROPER EXECUTION OF THE WOK. SHALL,
BE RELOCATED AS DIRFCFEO BY ENGINEERS. EXTREME ERROR SHOULD

E-,     USED BY THE CONTRACTOR WIEN- EIDIVATRIC OR PIER DRUM AROUNDMIMEO CAVE
NEAR UIIAIES. CONTRACTOR OPAL PNOWDE SAFETY IRALRND FOR THE

iekRNBr OEAELECTRICAL          R
PROTECHOI B) COMFINESCC) KIED T) TACCNNG•

TRENCH Tlo EX AWITIOIL

b4,    OMELET 3. ALL BITE ROAN NALL BE AS NOCATED ON THE MANN= NO STIPIRAI.
IN TIE» O(2fICATON3 1000, 2100 AND 2200.

T—_isi  : 4LW •'...•..'`.. ;.:.< l::S',,.:.. M.!4..:.' p I—     1 FINISHED GRATE .
4. IF NECESSARY. RUBBISH. STUMPS. DENS, STICKS. STONES ANY OTHERf. I

1
REFUSE SHALL BE BONDED NRON THE WE AND DISPOSED OF LEGALLY_r% -x  --      UNDISTURBED

I'•      
s£*•,,,•'-•-•

7:,...•'.._;.     
CONPACTEO BACKiII S THE SITE SMALL BE ORATED TO CAUSE SURFACE WATER TO FLOW STYMY
220 B

ARTI
CATION I LINDARCOROIRID

E
FROM THE SHELTER PIS EOYIPNENT APO TONER AREAS,•///^``''''^^'''    

2200 LIRTIINOITX

SDy, TIll ED SOB. TCONDIRDN

Wr

R NO FILL OR EMBMHIDIENT MAIENAL SHALL BE PLACED ON FROZEN
SACKFUL FROZEN MATERW& SNOW OR ICE SHALL NOT BE PLACED II ANY FILL
SRO OR NATIVE SO&)   ELI IRIONNT.

1'—"      :` r PER EARTHWORK
COMPACTEDTELEPHONE COMAE

I . I
L. 1 sPES2FIrwT1OR 2200

3  2200 DEP

7. TRE SUB GRADE SNAIL ITE.UNWORN WOE PROW 1D FIRSIEO SIRIFACE APPLICATIONS ADM
UTSITY WARNING TAPE COPPERIOD

POWER CDIDIIIf     -   3/ ByKB•- 0• LONG
AIORID b. AI,1. EXISTNO IN12TAE SEWER WATER, GAS. ELECTRIC AND OTHER UITEIII

ryPC& PIPES I...     WHICH INTERFERE TRM 11E EXECUTION OF THE WORK. SHILL OE SE

v
OR CONTORTS i I

I
AND/ OR CAPPED. PLUGGED OR OMFANABE OICONTKIUEO AT SPITS   •
ROLL ROT INTERFERE MN THE EXECUTION OF THE WOK SUBIECT TOA7WN•W.    REDOING PER I MIN APPROVAL OF ENDIEEMIG, OMNd1 AND/ OR LOCAL MMES.•

FOR       ( TrP: J`    

SPEC
1X110NICA2200

C
I B. THE AREAS OF TIE OWNERS PROPERTY DISTURBED BY WE RORHN AND

TRDICNINC F
TRENCH COVERED BY TIE WILDING OR ORNEWAY SHIM BE GRADED TO A

SEE 0044. 325 SLOPE, FERTRREO, 5EEOFD, NO COWED WITH WLCM AS SPECIFIED IN

GROUNDIN
B  $

AI   D DETAIL,  
I THE

RACTOR

IDIOM IANOSCIEL WORK.

JOINT SERVICE TREPcIj BURIED CONDUIT    ..   Si UND R In CONTRACTOR SHILL mown DISTURBANCE To OWING NH woo
CORSIRUCIEN. MORON CONTROL MEASINES. Y REOWREO DURING

L DETAIL     • 
TYPICAL TRENCH s

ran MOWN AMO ENT
NTH THE LOCAL IaroELINES

TAI H      Et, E6 AE E7 I AI p SITE WORK GENERAL NOTES H I•• •

I UNISTRUT PIPE/ CONDUR CLAMP
PT, IB OR P235B- 75 V.

CADWE D
NIT*  

ONIOED
CADWFIO       —*

IL*      3 1
N' OLIDW WAN. RECONiEHOdTHOM FOR BOLT TQIIDUE. 1. ALL CONCRETE WORK WALL CET ACCORDANCO WITH THE AE 331. .2. 0.0. POST AI• AND THE BPLCOI

WALL OE
R- N- PIACE CONCRETE SPEC 3300.

sou,

ACW( lYO)     [ Z AWG SOLD-  

IIAX

off

r- 2. ALL CONCRETE 51NLL 1R1VE A MOANIN COMPOESSNE SIREHOT. OF

115
D.   

G\.,      -       
0000 P& R M ORS& UNLESS IDLED OMERWISE.

r..--

e
PIPE lX

3- RENFDRCRD. STEEL SWU' CONTORT TO ASTM A 615. GRACE ED.

GUDWrtLD
T       -   •       

71:;   ,•• CONFORM TO IISRR A 1b5 REL STEEL CONE FAAMICF E
HONG OROIND-      RNC 011IXIND—    TT- 1 OR APPROVED EQUAL

OFNERWI$, SPLICES SHNL BE CRABS' 0' AID ALL HOOKS AWA. BE
2 NAC SOUR LAN SOLD WI gI

I
L ROS CONDUIT( CALM)   STANDARD. LINO.

8CM I'I Sur
I 4. TIE FOILORNG MMMUY CONCRETE COVER SHILL It PROYDED FOR

I.•,:"•',.:.•     1 7Y sCR pre(OAWO REINFORCING STEEL UE.ESS ADEN° MORSE ON ORIWSES:
2 NC SOW SCR'•.      

I I
Tn-     1.._--._  0-Eli„ .   

CONCRETE EXPOSED TO EM OR' WEATHER:
Comm CAST MOIST—

T:'  , T...,       
t

CAOX[ LD.
CABLE—'     

TpAL I f5 ND LERAWAl .... t• i/2 N.
POST

COROMMCTED HOT CONNECTED i Lam.. 

i
CONCRCR THE MONOD EARTH OR WEATHER OR NOT

IL
Nv STAB AND WALL•...__..«..... 3/ 1 N.

I. VERTICAL POSTS STILL BE BONDED TO THE ONO AT CACTI CORNER AND s"       BEAMS AND COLUNNS_.._........ I 1/ 2 N.

AT EACH CATE POST. AS A MNTUM ONE VERTICAL POST SHALL BE BONDED
V,• I

1

j
S. A CHAMFER 3/ 4• SHALL OE PROVIDED AT ALL EXPOSED EONS or

TO ME AROUND ONO N EVERY 100 FOOT STRAPPR BIN OF- FENCE.  I
CONCRETE, LINO. N ACCDIIONHCE TERM AO 301 SECTION 4. 2. 4.

2.- HORIZONTAL POLES SHILL OE BONDED TO EACH OTHER i
Ib'• RAIN MIMIC A. NSTALLATDN OF CONCRETE CIIRINSION/ NYEDDE ANCHOR, MOLL RE PER•

3. BONO EACH HORIZONTAL POLE/ BRACE TO EACH OTHER ANT TO vAMUFACIURER' S RMi1fJ1 RECOMMENCED PROCETARIL TIE ANCHOR
EACH VERTICAL POST NNT IS WINDED TO THE EXTERIOR GROUND RING it BOLT. DOWEL OO ROD SILL CONFORM TO MMIUFACTURER3

I    —  T ElAIL 7--     DRAWINGS.
CO ° 10NxD swi CUT SIILSITNOUT NSa1MOENNE cn°IEESAAG

JELCO JUNCTION BOX RACK APPROVAL WHEN DRRLPD HOLES N CONCRETE. EXPANSION FAXES
SAM. BE PR0NDL0 LIT RAMSEE     • OR APPROVS0 E'

O   - DEW amt AND ,    •• INC STEEL NOTES

0RECORD DOCUMENT AT• M

S B GROUP
SITE NO. 3DZ- 04r- 004 TRITEL ' COMMUNICATIONS nn°    i=

F* • to  .

R

I C.    FOLEY MISS DAUPHIN
IN

STREET. SUITE W I,Q\== , Fen ILYEW A., ,   J1;}! 9 PROF`=^     
DEWS •IV

NMOW• I   . AM,• NN• A.• w• NAn.a
200E SECTION AVE.    •   aP 01 PIBI  :....,  , tG'• ,.   r'r.>•  :- 3111

FOLEY. AL 31305. 
sad MO awe o PAw p a/•     . 1'4
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SUPPORT POST 4 9RAOTEI FOR 2r CHANNEL—.       HAHDER SRACNET TYPE

3- 97 PART/ 502225( POROO INC ON EO1OLL)  j OOUSLE LEVEL CHANNEL/ 27'   TOTIFA

Cur POST LENGTH TO SUIT BY RE OVFNG BRIDGE PART/ e02257
UNCAPPED END AI.N

N--  9-       ( PROD INC OR EOM)
YAYRRl11 CABLE T

R'. I SPAM- 4'- 0• TIP I+
I

l6
T

AVM% AL-AGRO I. ILL STEEL 90RK 9NNL BE PANTED IN ACCORSPNCE WITH SPEC 990077' ICE BRIDGE-- r--- 1 1 i
GROUND

E. 

AND N ACCWOANCE WAIN ASIY A36 ISLES OTNERwRE NOTED.

PART

3- 9' CHANNEL 410'      T rwr       -   

r

I
RO0/ NC. OR

II

6RWIb BW-- Y IIJ w-
7---  OH wA11„ fLOpR' S12E5 ARE NOT SNDNN. PROwOE THE AM11NW SIZE PER TABLE. RA

BRIDGE CHANN0.      i: i NI SEE OETNL

r

I ON ON
L. VIDO

I I N THE MSC' MANUAL Of STEEL CONSTRUCI1dl'. 91H EDITION.
LENGTH TO sun

SIELTEN
RO,'%      .

T
I TOKEN -     

I  "
rMNREO SURFACES SHALL aE TOUCHED( P.

3, BOLTED CONIECTONS siva USE BU NO TIME ASTY A725 BOLTSI

I
S/ 4'   NO* NLL HAVE MNYUN OK T50 BOLTS M1L155 NOTEDb

p6

SEE DEMIL
it 1

r--

i4.     ) • u
BREAMSE

FOU10AT10N 1  (      I'  SEE TABLE 9ROw H H;HN 7-411;  H, 4l 4. NON- 9TR11CTIIRA. CONNECT/MS FOR STEEL INMINO WT USE 5/ 6'
J r I I ANTPRM

A. A VV-  VV L../ NA ARM A AN SILTS UNLESS NOTED 011K1NRISG

i
i      _   11J S CONCRETE ENNNSION ANCHORS MS EPDXY ANCHORS owl_BE

1
i I BEE DETAIL AI' ON ONO. ES M WALLED N A MKE NTH MWOFACRIRERS REOWTEYENTS.

AM[ NNA COAX
I.

fl A     T,.    SPECIAL INSPECTIONS. RECLINED Of GOVERNING CODES. SHED BE
GROUNDING i PERFORATED N ORDER TO YABITAN YNOFACNMEWS YAIOYUM
SEE

DETAIL CONCRETE PER 1'RO HOLE I. 1Ri. TO BE USED NTH N.LOIW18lE LOAM. YAWIFACTW[ R'S MOW CONCRETE EDGE
6

2 AWG BON LOUD INSTALL MP LOOP
1 2 OTN R

0 TN& NARA BE WBNTNNED OWNS INSTALLATION.TO EMINENT ON ANTENNA GABLES. iR     L OR RING GROUND
CROUD RING BENDING ROILS PER

ALL WORT SHAM. BE PERFORLED IN ACCORDANCE' N94 SPECIFICATIONS
CONC. PEA

MAHUFACMHENY 5120 AND 5500.
T' IP)   

STNI-MRDS
II IZ I

1fY T

OAB_ NAB(

DETAIN
STR RAN. STEEL NOTES Q

CARLE

CARE ME'     
TAMERw

TfPE

MIMBEIIR
46101° 642%

1( T'      CR 50 540 PC 540 901 on ETC 4'

7/ 6'      C l 50 1070 PE 1070 N31 OR ETC 6-

1 5/ 6' -   M 50 1673 PE 1973 BCN OR ETC 20'       
S

clID
NO1E9,

1. UTITA 1161110 P1500 COYPWENI5 AS SHOWN IN STANDARD DETAILS. HAIOYUY ALLOVNDE EPAN 9CIWEEN SUPPOIIYS
7 l9' i ae ION A CONTINUOUS E NGLE SECTION OF BRIDGE CHANNEL SHALL BE 19 FEET FOR 20 FEET BRIDGE CHANNEL ORB

FEET TON 10 FEET wow CHANNEL
2 W - ... o ° ° 00,•

2. WHEN 56640 PIR00 GONPONEN S FOR SPLICING moot comm. SECTIONS. THE SPLICE SHOULD BE PROV10E0 AT 7

I/
L.- ,

5 °

T 0 c c ° °
THE 51APORT. IF PDSSOLE. OR AT A IMR6R1A1 OF 2 FEET FROM THE SUPPORT.  

1  • 
T ° ° 

a   ° a

1 WREN USING PIR00 COYPONENTL SUPPORT SHOULD BE PROVIDED A9/ LOSE A5 POSSIBLE TO THE ENDS OF ICE
0

ii®
0 ° °

T
O NE DEME 500

OROOES. WON A W5MIY CNRIMER NUANCE OF 2 FEET FROM THE SUPPORT TO THE FREE END OF THE ICE I, r _   1J
MOM.      IL

4. CUT BRIDGE CHARNEL SECTIONS SH1Li. WINE IN EDGES TREATED WITH A MATERIAL 10 RESTORE THESE[ DOES 10
THE ORIGINAL CHANNEL. OR E0MW16.041. FINISH

LEGEND
ICE BRIDGES MAY OE CONSTRUCTED. WM COMPONENTS FROG YAMIFACIUERS OTHER THAW FIND& PRONDEO THE
YAWFACTURER' S NBTALIATION= ELMS ARE FOLLOWED.   1- COPPER CRd1N0 BANJO/ 471 70'. NEWTON INSTRUMENT CO. G7. N0.

5- BLVMTIONS 5AOM SIMDARIS FOR COMPONENT NSTALWODNS ME POINTED WITH THE RESPECTIVE YAMIFACTIIRER' S
6117 OR E

NEWTON
HOLE CENTERS

CAT.

TO
C.
BATCH

1- 4

OOl1S.E LUG CONFIOURATION

APPROVAL. 
3- IAA' LOCK SISRS, 

9WTON

RE TUR

NO.

CO. C

T4

3- S/ e'&
MIMEO BR,

KE,
N ION I

IIENT  . CAT.
CAT

NOIS- 5
7• DEVIATIONS FROM ICE 64100E FOUNDATIONS SRAM ON SITE SPEGFIC DNAWFIGS OR STANDARD DETAIL. REWIRE 4- TOLL YOIINDMC BRACKET. NEWTON INSTRWEM CO CAT ND. A- 6056

OIGNEENNG APPAOAIL. 5-' 5/ 6- 11 2 1'. NHCS BOLTS. mono. INSTRUMENT CO. CAT NO. 3012-/

ICE BRIDGE AT SELF SUPPORTING TOWER
AFL   —      P,; F

yWHESLTER I a/ I111Ri3FTiGl1I.?! 1E114.     I RECORD DOCUMENT
TAI

DETAIN

E4 &  6    / 557;r4.
j v' TE: i''r(7':'.

S    : 1GROUP SITE No. 30E- 047- 00A TRITEL COMMUNICATIONS

iim..©
1=* ao e
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j
S
ABWW
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1 e4. e w r o se A S !< n 40BILL AL] 6605

i
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i

uQIE

I. SERVICE POWER TO SHELTER SHALL BE 120/ 240$ C. SOM. 200A
SIN= PHASL  •

2. AU. BERNCE Ec$ UENT MID INSTALLATIONS SHALL COMPLY WIN THE
N.E. C. Ai10 UTILRY CONPMIY AN0 LOLL CODE REOUIRfIEN13.

TC( m.)    •- FOAM. CAOIE

1

I Ili t

l''',.   

I
I 0 TM.L 10rsT CRIP AY TE1.00 sER1REE SEE RRNOTES 1)(     .    

1111  /. lr!'„
o-ToP of roRE11

TOWFk

1
COWART St/ PULL

I IIJff!! l OWE Q.      

1111111111lil; 111111 r 005

S1MPE-
R1 iII 1

Fitt      PAR1W a ATM I
OE TOWER

CABLE MOUNTING OETAIL TYPICAL' FOR OPPOITE SIDE)     3- 43/ 0 R 1- 44 A1YC     -     200 AMP dAETEN

GAD N 2' PVC CONDUIT M
BASF( COORONAI

WPM vow)

2)- 1• PVC combo
700 AuP FUSED

w/ P11LL 578640
p15CONNECT.

200 A311 SWITCH,T1 CABLE EURWRMIED       .   NEMA 3R   •

CQA5I0. CABLE NON AL FAKER CABLE TO CASL MAXIMM
MIO INSTALLED BY

COMMSCCPF 0017 ORIP CABLE COLMSCOPE CLEARANCE UYV10ER SPACING
ERICSSOn

r
CAL MA SITE CAT. ND.     ( 0)       ( 7)      

CR SO S+0 PE Maw.    1/ r 540 E2 1/ r 4•- 0'  3- 43/ 0 AWC R 1- N
CR 30 1070 PE  . 107010  ` 7/ 0`  1070 COO 1/ r A•_ 0•     

AW0 CND N 2` PVC
concur

CR 30 1173 PE 117. 140 t S/ 1• 1073 EZO 1/ 2-       4...

j

SHELTER

ALE SUPPORT ON ANTENNA JOWLS

TAI
T

El & E4

1 RECORD DOCUMENT I
ROWER & In V'PHOjiF SINGLE LINE DiAGRJ.M

TP—•) S  • •. 9

S    GROUP SITE NO soz—oar—ooA TRITEL COMMUNICATIONS            No'- g

Ma-;
i-       .

a' 11' 4"' 7I0.• 1I...    p is FVi.
FOLEY 211/ OAOPMN STREET. SUITE R 272=,•.., 1„ 1. a, ai1•. ,, r r:®-.   '

t:    „   
0( 740.5

4

200 E. SECIIDN AVE.    
YOBAE. Al.] 1106

nw 0=,."' II
Mt

raaM. 1 na. eelMs. nlww

Gglis r.a
roily. x 36S3S

r"
1     / b  — Mil 1Ww ES



j TO

ARTENIN     •     
l PREFACE r-0• OF  '

ANTENNA•      -      1 STACK CONDUTORS
TOR WE KY SHE •

TOTTERE POWER COMPANY   ••-  •- 

gE IptE t.
j---- 16PECT10N HAND MOLE SEE OETRL 9081 i    $1AN)DAAp IRDINTNORp RR

I     .(]) I]/O N' rV CONDUIT
INSPECTION xAR0 MOLE II       (nYPP

1  - COYER ARG STRANDED--•—.
NSIA= ICO w/ LUG

ICE BRIDGE SUT TTP)      NTH GROUNDING NIT TOP)       
FOR RIDGE SURE•

YSB E
LLD 1/.  ^ tR] V URETER Z'- D'( Mx) _       J STAINLESS STILE

GAORELIT
IIOD

11)..     i'-M( MAx)

a
0,( 1)/ R-    Jtf.w 011ao

ECMt

GROIMOMO R

i

G.       

T
coICRETE SENt t RILE ON ,.      i.r SEE DER EOM

CNx011 PVC
ZNOA Z POLL MANCOA% F' ROHSOCS CABINET ARIrESSOR 1

CLEAN SAND F6].     

1
OIECONNEG7 WALL OR ryp)     ANTENNAS MA)

B
U5E0 Ai 200A SIEUER AEAIL

RING GROUND
1 I.OiMED

v

ro ANN
B•   UiNmEYµA] R CWx EMRr

w_M

OROIRIO ROD 9'
T

POST b
I f. INSPECTION as,'; HOLE MAY SE CONCRETE OR PVC AND

15 Al 0( TYP)

COAX JUMPER
GROUND BAR

SHALL RE A Mimi OF S' M MpOI/ OWR:TER

i
T  

CO

JUPYENT I  •   
mo®      -

I•. 1., NULIMR OF GROUNDING BARS MAY VARY DEPENDS ON THE TYPE OF TONER.       
HETEINA LOCATIONS AND CONNECTION ORIENTATION. PROMOS AS REOUIRE0.      6.   swivel')   4

GREMEEleihrEFEAL„

rIPE..,,       

ANTENNA CABLE GROUNDING FOR TOWER
SOLID

DETAIL F'••lz m sl[[ LTEa
ARDEasaDRiwrtl L

Ei%k, 2 1 MOUNTING

DONNTILT BRACKET

1) 2 Awl BCW 1L4ROwARE( M)'

SET DON ITI.T• 0')   I;.,.  w' 1

it •    r F  . 1.E' Eg` 
rIF,`.'-

ORM* ROD I I I
4-7-76T'  '_-' :-.'-- —     ( SEE NOTE])

PPE 110UNT-      CONDUIT   __    

R
SEE DETAIL

PLID
RING NOTES:

M WWII SUPPLIER)  SPARE
SOU

6

t. METER BASE NO 06CONNECT WATCH ACCEPTABILITY SHALL BE 12 ARC STRANDED

COORDINATED WITH LOGY. UNIT' PRIOR TO ORDERING. METER SASE
MtStnATEO GROUND

El
MADE SIAM BE CUTLER ROAMER URSIOTUOI OR APPROVED EOIAL, AND MALL

WIRE TO GROUND BAR

4 I(       ALOE90RES AD OUNSxO BRACKETS SURAbLE FOR OUTDOOR

I v `,       

EACH SUPPORT)

2. SOAR RSER DISCONNECT SWITCHES BE HAMMER Bi7NNPoL
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Exhibit C

This instrument prepared by Site Name:Foley Site 1D: 302- 047-OOA
and to be returned to:

Tritel Communications, Inc.
1l1. East Capitol St., Suite
500

Jackson, MS 39201

Attention: Jackie Warren

MEMORANDUM OF TOWER SITE LEASE AGREEMENT

This Memorandum evidences that a lease agreement was made and entered into by a
written Tower Site Lease Agreement (the "Agreement") dated June 5th   , 2000, between The
City of Foley. Alabama, represented herein by its Mayor, Tim Russell.  an incorporated
municipality of the State of Alabama as  ("Lessor")  and Tritel Communications,  Inc.,  a
Delaware corporation(" Lessee").

Such Agreement provides in part that Lessor grants Lessee the right to install, operate,
and maintain a telecommunications facility (as more particularly described in the Agreement)
upon the Site and premises located on the real property more particularly described in
Exhibit "A", and located at 200 E. Section Ave., City of Foley, County of Baldwin, State of
Alabama, along with a grant of a non-exclusive easement for ingress, egress, and access
thereto. Such lease and easement to be for an initial period of five (5) years commencing onJune 5th 2000,  which term is subject to four ( 4)  additional fme. () year

extension periods by Lessee.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Lessor and Lessee have caused this Memorandum to be
executed on the dates of the acknowledgements below, to be effective the inception date set
forth in the first paragraph of this Memorandum.

LESSEE: Tritel Communications, Inc.       LESSOR The City ofFoley, Alabama

7- 41.

7769P-
Name:     Kenneth F. Harris

Title:       Director of Site Acquisition and Property
Administration Name:    Tim Russell

Address:   111 East Capitol Street, Suite 500
Jackson, MS 39201

Phone Number:   601- 914-8033 Title:     Mayor

100Date:  Address:  407 E. Laurel Ave.

Foley, AL 36535

Phone Number:    334- 943- 1545

Tax ID:  63- 1001263

Date: 6- 5 oo

14
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ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

STATE OF ALABAMA
COUNTY OF BALDWIN

Personally appeared before me, the undersigned authority in and for the said county and state, on this
a day of June, 2000, within my jurisdiction, the within named Tim Russell, who acknowledged that he is
Manor of the City of Foley, a municipal corporation, and that for and on behalf of the said corporation, and as
its act and deed he voluntarily executed the above and foregoing instrument, after first having been duly authorized
so to do.

Notary Public
My C iss an Expires:       

A

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI
COUNTY OF HINDS

Personally appeared before me, the undersigned authority in and for the said county and state, on this
day ofJune, 2000, within my jurisdiction, the within named Kenneth F. Harris, who acknowledged that he

is Director of Site A . msition and  '  i ,....±0.. Administra  , •  :  Tritel   , ,,,,  1,' moons, Inc., a Delaware
corporation, and that for and on behalf of the said •• ••    on, an• as its act :.•  r•' -. he voluntary executed the

OMabove and foregoing instrument, after first having been •• y auth•   >• . j::,d',
j      .,

on so to do.

It.     

poi ''' Notary Pubic

15
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EXHIBIT" D"

Attached to and made a part of that Tower Site Lease Agreement by and between The
City of Foley(" Owner") and Tritel Communications, Inc. ("Triter) and dated the 5th

day of June       , 2000.

Insurance.

a) Required Insurance of Tritel. Tritel must, during the term of this Agreement and at
Tritel's sole expense, obtain and keep in force, not less than the following insurance:

i) Tritel shall maintain a public liability policy, with limits of not
less than $ 1, 000,000.00 for bodily injury, not less than $ 1, 000,000.00

for property damage, and not less than $2,000,000.00 in the aggregate,

with a certificate of insurance to be furnished to Owner within thirty
30) days ofwritten request;

ii)   Property insurance, including coverage for fire, extended
coverage,    vandalism and malicious mischief,    upon Tritel's

Telecommunications Transmission Facility in an amount not less than
ninety percent   ( 90%)   of the full replacement cost of the

Telecommunications Transmission Facility;

iii)  Commercial General Liability insurance insuring operations
hazard,  independent contractor hazard,  contractual liability,  and

products and completed operations liability, in limits not less than

1, 000,000.00 combined single limit for each occurrence for bodily
injury, personal injury and property damage liability, all such policies
naming Owner as an additional insured.

b)   Policies of Insurance.   All required insurance policies must be taken out with

reputable national insurers that are licensed to do business in the jurisdiction where
the Land is located.  Tritel will deliver a certificate of insurance to the Owner upon

request.  All policies must contain an undertaking by the insurer to notify the Owner
in writing not less than thirty (30) days before any material change, reduction in
coverage, cancellation, or termination of the insurance

16
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EXHIBIT" E"

Attached to and made a part of that Tower Site Lease Agreement by and between The
City of Foley (" Owner") and Tritel Communications, Inc, ("Tritel") and dated the 5th

day of June       , 2000.

Taxes.  Unless separately billed to Tritel by a thing authority, Tritel will pay
annually to Owner an amount equal to any increase in real estate taxes directly
attributable to any improvement to the Land made by Tritel. Tritel will pay to Owner
Tritel's share of any such tax within thirty  (30)  days of receipt of sufficient

documentation indicating calculation of Tritel's share and payment of the real estate
taxes by Owner.  Owner must pay annually or cause to be paid annually when due all
real estate taxes and assessments attributable to the Land and the Site.

FI3Lbayka755211MIRTIPL LEASEwpd

17



RESOLUTION NO.  16 4 8—00

AUTHORIZING AN OPTION AND LEASE AGREEMENT
WITH TRITEL COMMUNICATIONS

BE IT RESOLVED by the Foley City Council, in regular session May 1, 2000, as follows:

That the attached option and lease agreement between Tritel Communications, Inc.; 111 East
Capital Street; Suite 500; Jackson, Mississippi and the City of Foley, to lease space on the City' s
Communication tower between 142 feet and 148 feet, more particularly described in the attached
document, is hereby accepted.

PASSED, ADOPTED AND APPROVED this
1II

day ofMay, 2000.

R. Timothy ' ussell, Mayor

fATTEST::

207
A. Perry Wilbourne, CMC

City Administrator/Clerk

i



ORDINANCE NO.  645- 00

AN ORDINANCE DECLARING CERTAIN REAL PROPERTY
NOT PRESENTLY NEEDED FOR PUBLIC OR MUNICIPAL PURPOSES

AND AUTHORIZING THE LEASING OF THE SAME

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF FOLEY,  ALABAMA,  AS
FOLLOWS:

Section 1.      It is hereby established and declared that the real property of the City of
Foley, Alabama located on the City' s Justice Center Communications
tower at the 145 to 151 foot level and certain real property located near said
tower, as more fully described and depicted on Exhibit* A* is not presently
needed for public or municipal purposes.

Section 2.      The City of Foley,  Alabama, after receiving an offer from TRITEL
COMMUNICATIONS, INC. to lease said real property, hereby declares
it to be in the best interest of the public and the City of Foley, Alabama to
lease said real property to TRITEL COMMUNICATIONS, INC. and
directs the Mayor to negotiate a contract with TRITEL
COMMUNICATIONS, INC.

Section 3.      Pursuant to the authority granted by Section 11- 47-21, Code of Alabama
1975), the Mayor and the City Clerk are hereby authorized and directed

to execute and attest respectively a Lease in the name of the City of Foley,
Alabama, and to do such other acts and execute such other documents as
may be necessary to carry out the purpose of the Ordinance.

Section 4.      This ordinance shall become effective immediately upon its adoption and
publication as required by law.

ADOPTED AND APPROVED THIS THE 5th DAY OF une

2000..:

Presiding icer

ATTEST: -

City Clerk
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Cell Site No. N139010

Cell Site Name: 30204700A

Fixed Asset No. 10079413

Market: ALABAMAIMISSISSIPPI/LOUISIANA

Address: 200 East Section Avenue, Foley, AL 36535

EXHIBIT B

Prepared by:
Black Dot Wireless

27271 Las Ramblas - Suite 200

Mission Viejo, CA 92691

Return to:

New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC

12555 Cingular Way, Suite 1300
Alpharetta, GA 30004

Attn: AT&T Network Real Estate Administration

Re:     Market: ALABAMA/MISSISSIPPI/LOUISIANA

Cell Site Number: N139010

Cell Site Name: 30204700A

FA Number: 10079413

Address: 200 East Section Avenue, Foley, AL 36535
County: Baldwin

FIRST AMENDMENT TO MEMORANDUM

OF

TOWER SITE LEASE AGREEMENT

This First Amendment Memorandum of Tower Site Lease Agreement is entered into on this day of
2011, by and between The City of Foley, an Alabama municipal corporation, having a

mailing address of P.O. Box 1750, Foley, Alabama 36536 ( hereinafter referred to as " Landlord") and New

Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, having a mailing address of 12555
Cingular Way, Suite 1300, Alpharetta, GA 30004( hereinafter referred to as " Tenant").

1.  Landlord and Tenant entered into a certain Tower Site Lease Agreement (" Agreement") on the 5th

day of June, 2005, as amended by that certain First Amendment to Tower Site Lease Agreement
dated 2011,   for the purpose of installing,   operating and maintaining

Communications Equipment and other improvements.   All of the foregoing are set forth in the
Agreement.

2.  The Lease Term initially commenced June 5, 2000 and the parties agree to further extend the
Agreement for a new initial lease term of five ( 5) years (" Initial Term") commencing on June 1,
2012, with four ( 4) successive automatic five ( 5) year options to renew, unless Tenant notifies

Landlord in writing of Tenant' s intention not to renew the Agreement at least sixty( 60) days prior to
the expiration of the then current Extension Term.



Cell Site No. N139010

Cell Site Name: 30204700A

Fixed Asset No. 10079413

Market: ALABAMA/MISSISSIPPI/LOUISIANA

Address: 200 East Section Avenue, Foley, AL 36535

3.  The portion of the land being leased to Tenant ( the " Premises") is described in Exhibit 1 annexed

hereto.

4.  This First Amendment Memorandum of Tower Site Lease Agreement is not intended to amend or

modify,  and shall not be deemed or construed as amending or modifying, any of the terms,
conditions or provisions of the Agreement, all of which are hereby ratified and affirmed. In the event
of a conflict between the provisions of this First Amendment Memorandum of Tower Site Lease

Agreement and the provisions of the Agreement, the provisions of the Agreement shall control. The

Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties and their respective heirs,
successors, and assigns, subject to the provisions of the Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this First Amendment Memorandum of Tower Site

Lease Agreement as of the day and year first above written.

LANDLORD"

The City of Foley,
an Alabama municipal corporation

By:
Print Name:

Its:

Date:

TENANT"

New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC,

a Delaware limited liability company
By: AT& T Mobility Corporation
Its: Manager

By:
Print Name:

Its:

Date:



Cell Site No. N139010

Cell Site Name: 30204700A

Fixed Asset No. 10079413

Market: ALABAMA/MISSISSIPPI/ LOUISIANA

Address: 200 East Section Avenue, Foley, AL 36535

LANDLORD ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

STATE OF

SS.

COUNTY OF

I certify that I know or have satisfactory evidence that is the person

who appeared before me, and said person acknowledged that said person signed this instrument, on oath stated

that said person was authorized to execute the instrument and acknowledged it as the

of to be the free and

voluntary act of such party for the uses and purposes mentioned in the instrument.

DATED:

Notary Seal
Signature ofNotary)
Legibly Print or Stamp Name ofNotary)

Notary Public in and for the State of
My appointment expires:

TENANT ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

STATE OF

SS.

COUNTY OF

I certify that I know or have satisfactory evidence that is the

person who appeared before me, and said person acknowledged that he signed this instrument, on oath stated

that he was authorized to execute the instrument and acknowledged it as the

ofNew Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC, to be the free and voluntary act
of such party for the uses and purposes mentioned in the instrument.

DATED:

Notary Seal

Signature ofNotary)

Legibly Print or Stamp Name of Notary)
Notary Public in and for the State of

My appointment expires:



Cell Site No. N139010

Cell Site Name: 30204700A

Fixed Asset No. 10079413

Market: ALABAMA/MISSISSIPPI/LOUISIANA

Address: 200 East Section Avenue, Foley, AL 36535

EXHIBIT 1

DESCRIPTION OF PREMISES

Page 1 of 1

to the First Amendment Memorandum of Tower Site Lease Agreement dated 2011,

by and between The City of Foley, an Alabama municipal corporation, as Landlord, and New Cingular Wireless
PCS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, as Tenant.

The Premises are a portion of the real property described and/ or depicted as follows:
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Notes:

1.   This Exhibit may be replaced by a land survey and/ or construction drawings of the Premises once it is received by Tenant.
2.   Any setback of the Premises from the real property' s boundaries shall be the distance required by the applicable governmental authorities.
3.   Width of access road shall be the width required by the applicable governmental authorities, including police and fire departments.
4.   The type, number and mounting positions and locations of antennas and transmission lines are illustrative only. Actual types, numbers and mounting positions

may vary from what is shown above.
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AGENDA REQUEST FORM

DATE OF WORK SESSION:     September 19, 2011

DATE OF COUNCIL MEETING:    _ September 19, 2011

DEPARTMENT AND PERSON SUBMITTING ITEM: Mike Thompson

DESCRIPTION OF TOPIC: ( who, what, when, where, why, and how much)

Consider Tower Lease Agreement with AT& T.  This is for the use of tower space at the Justice Center.

Initial term of five years would commence on January 1, 2012 and expire on December 31, 2017.

Agreement includes up to four additional renewal terms of five years.  Lease amount for the initial term
would be $ 13,942.29 per annum, increasing to $ 16,033.63 for the first extension term; $ 18,438.68 for

the second extension term; $ 21, 204.48 for the third term and $ 24,385.15 for the fourth term.   This

agreement includes a thirty-six( 36) month rent guarantee.

DESCRIPTION FOR PUBLISHED AGENDA:

Consider Tower Lease Agreement with AT& T

IS DOCUMENTATION ATTACHED( See attached list):    x Yes n No

If item was previously approved under a Resolution or Ordinance have you included the number in the

documentation?       Yes No x N/ A

Is a copy of the Resolution/ Ordinance attached? Yes No x N/ A

SOURCE OF FUNDING:

Please provide the amount requested:

Is this a budgeted item? Yes No

Please provide the budgeted amount: $   Account No.

If budgeted, is this a capital purchase, capital project, or special fund?

Was this item included in the Fiscal Year Capital Projects Plan? Yes n No

If yes, please provide the amount included in Capital Projects Plan:$

Do Not Write Below This Line

Verified by the Finance Department:

Reviewed by:    , 4// r4 Date:

Clerk' s Office: Received by:    ' ?     Date:  /- 6-"ii Time:

1L 1V*



Official65:10t CIO tfrf Fidity Vickey Southern <voouthern@cityoffoley.org>
4lep

FW: Lease Agreements
1 message

Meg Hellmich < mhellmich@cityoffoley.org>    Wed, Sep 14, 2011 at 1: 22 PM
To: Vickey Southern < vsouthem @cityoffoley. org>
Cc: Michael Thompson < mhompson@cityoffoley. org>

Vickey,

Please see the message below from Hector Frias with AT& T.  This outlines their requests relating to the
execution and return of the documents.

You already received the agenda request form for this, so this should be everything that you need.  I' m sorry it is
late— I was supposed to have received it from Hector yesterday and, when I didn't, I called him first thing this
morning.  I think his legal department was delayed in getting it done.

Please let me know if there is anything else that you need.

Thanks,

Meg

From: Hector Frias [ mailto: hfriascr blackdotwireless. corn]

Sent: Wednesday, September 14, 2011 1: 09 PM
To: Meg Hellmich
Subject: FW: Lease Agreements

Importance: High

Dear Meg,

I trust that your day is going very well. Per our conversation this morning, I was able to touch base with our legal
team. Please find attached to this message the final documents on this transaction. Please notice that legal is

requesting to print and sign 3 copies of the Amendment, 2 copies of the MOL and to complete and sign the
Certificate of Incumbency.

Please also use the attached FedEx return label (# 795178411464) for tracking purposes and for being able to
expedite the receipt of executables on our end.



Please feel free to contact me any time should you have any questions. I thank you in advance for your support,
help and prompt attention to this matter. Have a wonderful day!!

Sincerely,

Hector Frias

Lease Consultant

BLACK DOT

27271 Las Ramblas - Suite 200, Mission Viejo, CA 92691

Phone: 949-502-3839 I Fax: 949-502-3939

From: Cathy Ramos
Sent: Wednesday, September 14, 2011 10: 36 AM
To: Hector Frias

Subject: RE: Lease Agreements

Hi Hector,

Attached please find the Amendment, MOL and Certificate of Incumbency.  Please ask LL to sign 3 copies of the
Amendment, 2 copies of the MOL and to complete and sign the Certificate of Incumbency.  Please also ask LL
to return all documents to us using the attached FedEx return label (# 795178411464).

Thanks,

Cathy Ramos, J. D.

Legal & Compliance Specialist

BLACK DOT

27271 Las Ramblas - Suite 200, Mission Viejo, CA 92691

4 attachments

ATT Lease Amendment 56713_08-08-11_ v. 1 executable. pdf

1587K

MOL. PDF

300K

FedEx return Iabel. pdf

29K



Certif of Incumbency- New Cingular 2011. pdf
8K
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From: ( 251) 943- 1545 Origin ID: MVCA Ship Date: 12SEP11
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City of Foley
nem'   CAD: 4407978/ INET3180

407 East Laurel Avenue
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Foley, Al. 36536
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1. Select the' Print' button to print 1 copy of each label.
2. The Return Shipment instructions, which provide your recipient with information on the returns process, will be printed with the label(s).
3. After printing, select your next step by clicking one of the displayed buttons.

Note: To review or print individual labels, select the Label button under each label image above.

Use of this system constitutes your agreement to the service conditions in the current FedEx Service Guide, available on fedex.com. FedEx will not be
responsible for any claim in excess of$ 100 per package, whether the result of loss, damage, delay, non-delivery,misdelivery,or misinformation, unless
you declare a higher value, pay an additional charge, document your actual loss and file a timely claim.Limitations found in the current FedEx Service
Guide apply. Your right to recover from FedEx for any loss, including intrinsic valueof the package, loss of sales, income interest, profit, attomey's fees,
costs, and other forms of damage whether direct, incidental, consequential, or special is limited to the greater of$ 100 or the authorized declared value.
Recovery cannot exceed actual documented loss. Maximum for items of extraordinary value is$ 500, e. g. jewelry, precious metals, negotiable
instruments and other items listed in our ServiceGuide. Written claims must be filed within strict time limits, see current FedEx Service Guide.

https://www.fedex.com/shipping/html/en// PrintlFrame.html 9/ 12/ 2011


